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)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE 
)

COMMISSION,

)




)
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)

DECISION

The real estate broker-salesperson license (“broker-salesperson license”) of Don J. Engelmeyer is revoked because he pled guilty to sexual misconduct in the first degree.  
Procedure


On November 13, 2007, Engelmeyer filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Real Estate Commission’s (“MREC”) revocation of his broker-salesperson license.  On December 12, 2007, the MREC filed its answer.  On December 17, 2007, by consent of the parties, we stayed the revocation of Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license.  Commissioner June Striegel Doughty held a hearing on February 28, 2008.  Bradford Kessler and Molly Henshaw represented Engelmeyer.  Assistant Attorneys General Neel Mookerjee and Craig Jacobs represented the MREC.  The case became ready for our decision when Engelmeyer’s reply brief was due on 
June 12, 2008.  Having read the full record including all the evidence, Commissioner Nimrod T. Chapel, Jr., renders the decision.

Findings of Fact


1.
Engelmeyer holds a broker-salesperson license from the MREC.

2.
The MREC first issued Engelmeyer a real estate salesperson license on February 28, 1985.

3.
The MREC first issued Engelmeyer a broker-salesperson license in 1992.  Engelmeyer has continuously held the broker-salesperson license since 1992.

4.  
On August 8, 1996, the prosecuting attorney for St. Louis County charged by Information that Engelmeyer:

in violation of Section 566.090, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of sexual misconduct in the first degree . . . in that, on or about Friday, July 5, 1996, at approximately 1:30 p.m., at Marine Lane-Greensfelder Memorial Park . . . the defendant purposely subjected Jeffrey Swatek to sexual contact through the clothing without Jeffrey  D. Swatek’s consent.


5.
On February 4, 1997, a jury in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County (“the court”) found Engelmeyer guilty of sexual misconduct in the first degree.


6.
On April 4, 1997, the court sentenced Engelmeyer to pay a $200 fine.

7.
On or about June 29, 2006, Engelmeyer submitted an application to renew his broker-salesperson license (“application”) to the MREC.

8.
Engelmeyer supplied information about his conviction for sexual misconduct in the first degree with the application.

9.
The MREC renewed Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license, to expire on June 30, 2008, pending further investigation into Engelmeyer’s conviction for sexual misconduct in the first degree.  

10.
On August 8, 2007, the MREC held a hearing on whether to revoke Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license.  Both Engelmeyer and the MREC were represented by counsel.    

11.
On August 17, 2007, the MREC issued its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of law, and Order of Discipline, in which the MREC revoked Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license on the authority of § 339.100.5.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Engelmeyer’s appeal.
  The MREC has the burden of proof.
  


In 2005, the legislature expanded the MREC’s duty and diminished its discretion to discipline by adding subsection 5 to § 339.100, RSMo, effective August 28, 2005.
  The MREC argues that Engelmeyer’s license is subject to revocation under this new provision, which states in pertinent part: 

Notwithstanding other provisions of this section, a broker or salesperson’s license shall be revoked, or in the case of an applicant, shall not be issued, if the licensee or applicant has pleaded guilty to or been found guilty of any of the following offenses or offenses of a similar nature established under the laws 
of this, any other state, the United States, or any other country, notwithstanding whether sentence is imposed:  

*   *   *

(2) Any of the following offenses against the family and related offenses:  . . . sexual misconduct in the first degree[.] 


The MREC ordered revocation of Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license on the basis of this statute, and Engelmeyer appealed.  We re-make the MREC’s decision and review the case anew.
  We review the case independently
 and make our own findings of fact and conclusions of law
 without regard to the manner in which the MREC reached its decision.  

Engelmeyer and the MREC agree upon the facts of Engelmeyer's licensure and of his conviction.  Engelmeyer’s conviction is for sexual misconduct in the first degree.  Section 339.100.5(2) requires revocation for a licensee who is convicted of that crime.  Therefore, Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license is revoked.

Engelmeyer’s defense is that § 339.100.5 is unconstitutional because it is “constitutionally overbroad, in that the legitimate purpose of protecting families and children fails in light of the fact that the statute includes behavior that clearly does not place families and children in jeopardy, and excludes behavior that clearly does place families and children in danger.”
  We cannot rule on the merits of this argument, because, as an administrative tribunal, we must apply statutes as written,
 and we have no authority to declare a statute invalid.
  


In his post-hearing written argument, Engelmeyer also asks us to use our “inherent equitable powers” to decide that it is completely unfair to revoke Engelmeyer’s broker-
salesperson license.  We reject this argument because, as an administrative tribunal, we have no equitable powers.
  The provisions of § 339.100.5 and .6 endow us with no discretion once the MREC establishes that Engelmeyer is convicted of one of the listed crimes.
Summary


Engelmeyer’s broker-salesperson license is revoked because Engelmeyer was convicted of sexual misconduct in the first degree.

SO ORDERED on June 27, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.      


Commissioner

	�Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2007, unless otherwise noted.


	�Ex. B.  Engelmeyer testified that the “victim” was a police officer, apparently undercover.  Tr. 67-68.


	�We base our finding that Engelmeyer was convicted of sexual misconduct in the first degree on the Judgment and Sentence and Information contained in the certified court records in Exhibit B.  The Information charges sexual misconduct in the first degree and the Judgment and Sentence shows a conviction for that crime.  Unaccountably, the docket sheet in Exhibit B states that the “original charge” was sexual misconduct in the second degree and that the jury found him guilty of that charge.  Since the entries in the docket sheet are just descriptions of the original documents setting forth the charge and the judgment and sentence, and since the “Judgment and Sentence” is signed by attorneys for both parties and by the judge, we rely on the latter document and disregard the docket sheet entries.  See Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.07(c) and State v. Jansen, 21 S.W.3d 86, 87 (Mo. App., S.D. 2000).  Engelmeyer corroborates that the crime he was convicted of was sexual misconduct in the first degree through his admissions in his complaint, at our hearing, and in his post-hearing brief.


	�Section 339.100.6.    


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�H.B. 174, 92nd Mo. Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (2005 Mo. Laws 366, 369).  A 2006 amendment to the statute added pleas of nolo contendere in addition to guilty pleas.  H.B. 1339, 93rd Mo. Gen. Assem., 2nd Reg. Sess. (2006 Mo. Laws 233, 238).  The legislature amended § 339.100 again in 2007, H.B. 780 merged with S.B. 308, but did not change subsection 5.


	�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 (Mo. banc 1990).  


	�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 672 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Section 536.090, RSMo 2000.  


	�Complaint, ¶ 12.  


	�Lynn v. Director of Revenue, 689 S.W.2d 45, 49 (Mo. banc 1985).


	�State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69, 75 (Mo. banc 1982).  


	�State ex rel. Jenkins v. Brown, 19 S.W.2d 484, 486 (Mo. 1929); Bliss v. Lungstras Dyeing and Cleaning Co., 130 S.W.2d 198, 201 (St.L. Ct. App., 1939); and Soars v. Soars-Lovelace, Inc., 142 S.W.2d 866, 871 (Mo. 1940).  
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